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June 21, 2011 
 
Honorable Mayor and Members of the City Council: 
 
I am pleased to present the fiscal year 2011-12 (FY 12) operating and capital budget. On the 
heels of a very difficult budget last year which contained $3 million in budget correction 
strategies, which impacted the entire City and many of its services, this year continues the plan 
laid down last year which is expected to continue replenishing the City’s reserves back to their 
targeted levels. The budget is intended to serve as a policy document, a financial plan, a 
communications device, and an operations guide. It also reflects the policies, goals, programs 
and service priorities that the Council and staff are committed to providing to the Campbell 
community.  
 
With the City navigating through difficult economic times for the past 9 years, and the horizon 
still fraught with uncertainly, it is clear that the municipal arena is experiencing a new “normal” in 
which key revenues, that have dropped significantly over the past decade, are taking much 
longer to recover while expenditure driven service demands continue to grow. Fiscal stability 
has become ever more challenging to maintain as economic troubles abound. While the 
economy showed some signs of improvement during the past year, more recent economic 
indicators continue to be mixed. World economic events, such as the recent financial problems 
in the European Community, also affect the US and local markets. All of this points to a still 
unsettled economy that is subject to much unpredictability and volatility. While unemployment 
has come down in the past couple of years from its peak, it is still high by historical standards 
and has not seen much improvement of late. Consumer confidence, likewise, is declining and 
threatens to stall the nation’s output.  
 
The City also continues to be threatened by the actions of the State Capitol. The latest threat is 
the impending closure of redevelopment agencies that do not “voluntarily” provide payment to 
the State in order to continue operating. The impact to Campbell is that this will put additional 
burden on the City’s General Fund to continue providing the services it does to the community. 
The legislation has been stayed by the Supreme Court temporarily pending its review of the 
matter, and it is expected this will be adjudicated sometime during this fiscal year. 
 
The budgeted level of proposed expenditures are considered necessary and proper, taking into 
consideration the City’s Strategic Plan objectives of providing quality services to our residents. 
Reserve requirements have been maintained consistent with established financial policies. The 
result is an overall budget that continues most of the program and service levels from the prior 
year which the residents of Campbell have indicated are important to them.  
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BUDGET SUMMARY 
 
The combined FY 12 operating and capital budget totals $53.6 million, comprised of $45.5 
million for the City and $8.1 million for the Redevelopment Agency (RDA). Related revenue 
sources total $54.9 million comprised of $46 million for the City and $8.9 million for the RDA, 
indicating a balanced budget in which total revenues, including the use of reserves, meet or 
exceed total expenditures. Excluding capital transfers, the City’s budget would be $44.7 million 
and the RDA’s budget would be $8.1 million. The excess of total combined revenue over 
expenditures is attributable to building a modest annual surplus into the General Fund budget to 
replenish the Economic Fluctuation Reserve over the next 5 years. 
 
The following table depicts the total operating and capital budget for the City and the RDA at 
their respective legal levels of appropriation compared to the prior fiscal year: 
 
 

Total Total $ Change
Operating Capital Adopted Operating Capital Adopted Operating %

Budget Budget Budget Budget Budget Budget Budget Change
City 43,790,475$   865,000$       44,655,475$   42,610,006$   3,580,000$  46,190,006$  1,180,469$    2.8%
Capital Transfers -                      865,000         865,000          -                      3,580,000    3,580,000      -                    n/a

Total City 43,790,475 1,730,000 45,520,475 42,610,006 7,160,000 49,770,006 1,180,469 2.8%

RDA 8,128,284 -                     8,128,284       10,331,628 -                  10,331,628    (2,203,344)     (21.3%)
Capital Transfers -                      -                     -                      -                      -                  -                    -                    n/a
Total RDA 8,128,284 -                     8,128,284 10,331,628 -                  10,331,628 (2,203,344)  (21.3%)

Total City & RDA 51,918,759$   1,730,000$    53,648,759$   52,941,634$   7,160,000$  60,101,634$  (1,022,875)$  -1.9%

FY 2011 - 12 FY 2010 - 11

 
 
Overall, the total operating budget is 1.9% lower than the previous year. The City’s operating 
budget, by itself, is higher by $1.2 million (2.8%). This increase is attributable primarily to 
increased retirement contributions mandated by the City’s retirement trustee (CalPERS) and 
modest wage increases. The RDA expenditure reduction is attributable to a reduced tax sharing 
obligation to the County and other taxing jurisdictions due to lower expected tax receipts in 
addition to a $0.5 million State takeaway from the RDA in FY 11. 
 
Operating Budget: The total 
operating portion of the budget is 
$51.9 million, comprised of $43.8 
million for the City and $8.1 million for 
the RDA. Related revenue sources 
total $53.1 million comprised of $44.2 
million for the City and $8.9 million for 
the RDA. The budget reflects 
expenditures that are expected to 
recur annually as well as those that 
may be non-recurring or one-time in 
nature. The recurring expenditures 
are generally funded with annual on-
going operating revenues.  

Total City & RDA Operating Revenues - $53.1 Million
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Non-recurring or one-time 
expenditures are typically 
funded with a combination of 
one-time revenues, specific 
reserves and/or unreserved 
fund balances, all of which are 
considered to be revenue 
sources for purposes of 
presentation within this 
document. The FY 12 
operating budget relies on a 
total of $2.8 million in non-
recurring revenues, reserves 
and fund balances, to fund 
operating expenditures. The 
largest component is $1.6 million from RDA tax increment reserves needed to fund tax sharing 
obligations. An additional $0.8 million in General Fund reserves will be used to fund specific 
expenditures. No funding from the Economic Fluctuations Reserve is contemplated this year. 
 
 
General Fund operating 
revenues and expenditures 
are budgeted at $34.8 
million and $34.5 million, 
respectively. The $0.3 
million difference represents 
budgeted surplus intended to 
replenish the Reserve for 
Economic Fluctuations back 
to its targeted level of $6 
million over the next five 
years. 
 
 
Capital Budget:  The City’s Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) is used both as a short and 
medium-range plan for the acquisition, improvement and/or renovation of City assets, 
infrastructure in particular. The CIP is reviewed and updated annually by a committee of senior 
management staff. It includes projects and equipment items valued in excess of $25,000. Also 
included are studies or evaluations that will potentially lead to a capital project. Capital items 
with a value of less than $25,000 are included in the operating budget in the appropriate capital 
outlay line item or as a building maintenance special project if related to facility improvements. 
 
The CIP is presented on a five-year horizon in which project scheduling is dependent upon 
various factors including the urgency of need, availability of funding and staff workload to name 
a few. The first year of the CIP is incorporated within the operating / capital budget document, 
and formally appropriated by the City Council. The remaining years function as a project 
planning and budgeting tool. Any expected operating budget impacts resulting from the CIP are 
incorporated into the operating budget. 

Total City & RDA Operating Expenditures - $51.9 Million
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The City has historically funded various capital projects with General Fund surpluses. Current 
projections, however, indicate the City anticipates only modest surpluses that are designated for 
replenishing the Economic Fluctuations Reserve for the next several years. Therefore, the 
number and scope of proposed capital projects compared to previous years is reduced 
significantly. 
 
There are 6 capital projects proposed for funding in FY 12. Project expenditures of $865,000 
plus related inter-fund transfers of an additional $865,000 total $1.73 million in capital 
appropriations for the City and RDA combined. The largest component of the projects is 
$630,000 which will be spent for street maintenance. The full CIP, along with details of specific 
projects, can be found in the Capital Improvement Plan tab of this document.  
 
REVENUES 
 
Estimating revenues is a constant challenge, especially during times of economic instability. In 
such an environment, past results have not been reliable indicators for predicting future 
outcomes. Nevertheless, program managers evaluate comparative historical data and factor in 
necessary adjustments for inflation, changes in assumptions for anticipated volume or activity, 
and any fee increases. Lastly, the most current economic outlook is taken into consideration to 
derive the final estimated amounts for the upcoming year. Total budgeted revenue for FY 12 
is $54.9 million, including capital funding sources of $1.8 million. This reflects a decrease of 
$5.4 million (9.4%) from the previous year. In looking at only the operating budget component, 
total revenue is $53.1 million, down $0.3 million from the previous year (0.5%). 
 
It is important to note that the capital project budget can fluctuate significantly from year to year 
depending upon the number and size of projects that are approved. Capital projects are 
generally one-time and long-term in nature, and they are funded with non-operating revenue so 
there is no impact on the operating budget funding sources. The operating and capital budgets 
contain transfers-in totaling $4.2 million and $0.9 million, respectively. Although this has a 
tendency to make the budget appear higher in total than it actually is, the transfers-in on the 
revenue side are offset by transfers-out on the expenditure side. Including transfers in the City’s 
adopted budget is done to readily demonstrate that budgets are balanced and match the 
internal budgeting system. 
 
General Fund: Contained within the budget are a variety of funds, each with its own source(s) 
of revenue. The budget document is organized by operating department, then by program within 
the department. The General Fund is the City’s largest single fund where the majority of 
services are budgeted. It funds general services such as police, fire, parks, streets and 
administration. Therefore, the focus of this section of the budget message is on the General 
Fund. General Fund operating revenue, excluding capital funding sources and use of operating 
reserves/beginning fund balances, is estimated to be $34.0 million, an increase of $0.7 million 
(2.1%) from the previous year’s adopted budget. This is primarily attributable to higher 
estimates of transient occupancy and business license taxes resulting from the rate increases 
approved by the community last year. 
 
Sales Tax: Sales tax, the single largest revenue source for the General Fund, comprises 
approximately 29% of its net operating revenue base. Net revenues exclude reserves, which are 
not considered to be an on-going revenue source. The sales tax base is comprised of over 
1,300 diverse businesses throughout the City. While most of the City’s largest sales tax 
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several years ago in parts of Silicon Valley and which has yet to fully recover. Declines in 
property values have been historically rare with positive growth more typical given the general 
desirability of the region and the limited housing supply compared to overall demand in the 
Valley. Despite the ongoing difficulties in the housing market, it is expected that conditions will 
eventually improve, but this could take a couple of more years. Recent comments by the County 
Assessor indicate the number of downward revaluations have slowed considerably of late with 
some home values starting to pick up. 
 
Beginning in fiscal year 1993, and continuing for the past 18 years, the City has cumulatively 
lost in excess of $18 million in property tax revenue due to State legislated takeaways. Under 
the enabling “Education Revenue Augmentation Fund” (ERAF) legislation, the State, as a 
means to fix a significant budgetary deficit, began diverting local government property tax 
revenues to the ERAF to help fund its fiscal obligation to schools. The ongoing impact to the City 
is approximately $1.5 million in annual lost revenue for which there is no end in sight.  
 
Primary factors in the projection are historical growth in assessed valuation and new 
construction. The County Assessor provides periodic information and estimates of property 
values to the City upon which are based the revenue estimates. The following graph depicts the 
historical and projected trend for property tax revenues in the General Fund. As discussed, 
although projected to have only a 1% growth next year, future projections anticipate a return of 
more modest growth over the next several years. 
 

Property Tax Trend - General Fund 
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Transient Occupancy Tax: This tax, more commonly referred to as hotel/motel tax, or simply 
TOT, is derived from a 12% surcharge that is applied to the room rates of the City’s 
hotels/motels. TOT revenue for FY 12 is budgeted at $1.85 million, reflecting a $0.1 million 
increase from the revised FY 11 projections. This includes the additional revenues from the 
increase in the tax rate from 10% to 12% that became effective January, 2011 in the wake of the 
voter approved Measure N in 2010. 
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Key factors in developing the revenue projections are such things as historical trends, the 
number of available rooms, the occupancy rate, exemptions, new rooms coming on-line, and 
the weighted average room rate. Historically, Campbell hotels/motels have averaged occupancy 
rates of 85%. In recent years, occupancy rates have been in the range of 50-75%, however, 
recent tax returns show both occupancy and average room rates have begun to increase while 
generating higher overall revenues. 
 
The following chart depicts historical activity and projections for current and future years.  

 
Transient Occupancy Tax (TOT) Trend - General Fund 
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Charges for Services: Charges for services include revenues derived from a variety of 
sources, the largest being Recreation program fees that consist of classes/lessons, trips/tours, 
preschool and theater revenues. Other fees are charged for Police and Fire services; 
engineering services; zoning review and business license processing.  
 
The City maintains a cost allocation plan and user fee model, which serves as the basis for the 
Schedule of Fees and Charges. A Council-established User Fee Policy framework for 
establishing appropriate percentages of recovery is the guideline from which fee modifications 
are proposed and approved annually in conjunction with the budget process.  Fees are 
increased to maintain recovery levels per the policy. 
 
In addition to the cost of providing the service, other factors such as the allowable percentage of 
recovery, number of participants or attendees, inflationary factor, comparison to other agencies, 
and the historical trends are analyzed for nearly all fees and charges. The combined revenue for 
all user fees and charges is anticipated to generate $4.1 million for the General Fund during FY 
12, almost flat with the previous fiscal year.  
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The following chart depicts historical activity and projections for current and future years:  
 

Charges for Services Trend - General Fund 
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Licenses & Permits:  Revenues in this category are comprised primarily of construction 
permits and advanced plan check fees. Also included are fire permits and other Building 
Division fee revenues. Total revenues from this category can fluctuate significantly with the level 
of development activity from year to year and serve as one measure of how the economy is 
faring. Budgeted FY 12 revenues are $1.2 million which was the same level budgeted in FY 11. 
The overall expectation for development and construction activity continues to be soft although 
the City is expecting to receive permit fees from one significant project during the year. 
Revenues from this source have been inconsistent, due to the poor economy, and future 
projections indicate construction activity will continue to lag for the foreseeable future.  
 

Licenses & Permits - General Fund 
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Lease Rental Income: The City collects rental income by leasing out space to tenants at its 
Community Center facility. Lease rental income represents approximately 3.7% of net General 
Fund operating revenues. FY 12 revenue is projected to decline $0.1 million from FY 11 to $1.2 
million, which is due to the anticipated loss of a major tenant at the Campbell Community Center 
(Building A) mid-way through the year. The reduction in revenue represents additional time that 
may be needed to re-lease the space. Rental income from this source is generally consistent 
from year to year attributable to having a consistent tenant base. Occupancy has been at or 
near capacity for the past several years. However, the City is always aware that occupancy 
levels could decline in a struggling economy. The revenue projections are based on actual lease 
contracts and estimated market rates for available space. 
 
Franchise Tax: Franchise tax revenue is generated from fees charged to various utilities for 
doing business within the City. The fee is usually computed as a percentage of the gross 
income of the utility. This revenue source is projected to generate General Fund revenue of 
approximately $2.6 million for FY 12. This is on par with the previous year. The projection is 
generally developed from a combination of increased services/customers plus an inflationary 
factor averaging 2% on the historical amounts generated by utilities operating within the City 
limits, e.g. cable, water, garbage, gas and electric. Others are set contractually. However, based 
on recent consumption trends, it is anticipated that revenues will remain stable with the prior 
year.  
 
Other General Fund Revenues: The remaining significant General Fund revenue sources 
consist of investment income of $0.4 million--which has declined dramatically due to a very low 
interest rate environment--other miscellaneous income of $0.9 million, operating transfers-in of 
$1.4 million, representing reimbursements from other funds for services provided by the General 
Fund, and reserves of $0.8 million that are used to fund operating expenditures. Where 
appropriate, other revenue sources are projected to reflect modest inflationary increases and/or 
changes in activity levels.   
 
Revenue - Other Funds 
 
A variety of other funds are contained within the budget and explained in greater detail further in 
the budget message. In summary, except for the Redevelopment Agency, each fund’s operating 
revenue meets or exceeds operating expenditures consistent with established financial policies. 
Exhibit A within each program budget provides a summary of that program’s funding sources 
and all revenues monitored by that program. Narrative descriptions and account number 
references pertaining to the particular revenue sources can be found in the budget reference 
materials section of this document. Charts and graphs for General Fund revenue as well as total 
City revenue, other than what is presented in this budget message, can be found in the financial 
summaries section of the budget document. Because this budget is organized by program, 
funds other than the General Fund are included in the respective operating department’s section 
of the budget along with the General Fund programs. Each program is identified with the fund 
number at the beginning of each section. 
 
Special Revenue Funds consist of Gas Tax; Lighting and Landscape District; Housing and 
Community Development; Environmental Services; Parkland Dedication; Asset Forfeiture; 
Supplemental Law Enforcement; Other Grants; Other Special Revenues; and, RDA Housing.  
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Gas Tax revenue is considered a State-shared revenue. Projections for this revenue source 
come directly from the State on an annual basis. Revenue in funds such as the Lighting and 
Landscape District and Environmental Services are based on rates that are assessed to 
individual properties depending upon type of service being provided or type of property. Total 
operating revenues for Special Revenue funds for FY 12 are $5.3 million, up $0.1 million from 
the previous year. 
 
Debt Service Funds are incorporated within the budget due to various bond covenant 
requirements. Local Improvement District (LID) revenue comes from the County of Santa Clara 
via property tax levies assessed against the properties that received the specific improvements. 
Certificates of Participation (COP) debt service are funded by the General Fund with an offset 
from the RDA. RDA debt service funds are funded with tax increment from properties located 
within the redevelopment project area in Campbell. Such properties start out in a blighted 
condition and, as they are redeveloped and improved, the RDA receives the incremental growth 
in property tax over the established base. For presentation purposes, the RDA debt service fund 
is grouped along with other RDA funds under the Redevelopment Agency tab in the budget 
document. Total funding sources for Debt Service funds, excluding the RDA fund, for FY 12 are 
$1.7 million. The RDA Debt Service funding sources for FY 12 are $7.0 million. 
 
Three Internal Service Funds (Motor Vehicle, Information Technology and Workers’ 
Compensation) are presented within the City’s budget. Revenues in these funds are generated 
primarily through charge-backs to user departments depending upon the volume of assets and 
type of service provided by the specific fund. Costs that get recovered include staff time, repair, 
maintenance, claims payout and replacement of assets managed by the particular fund. Total 
revenues for Internal Service funds for FY 12 are $2.3 million, up $0.1 million from the previous 
year reflecting slightly higher expenses for the year. 
 
EXPENDITURES 
 
As previously noted, the budget is comprised of operating and capital expenditures for both the 
City and the Redevelopment Agency totaling $53.6 million. City operating expenditures total 
$43.8 million, and RDA operating expenditures total $8.1 million for a combined total of $51.9 
million.  
 
The General Fund comprises 
approximately 66% of total City and 
Redevelopment Agency operating 
expenditures. Other City funds comprise 
18%, and RDA makes up the balance at 
16% of the total. Operating expenditures 
in the General Fund are budgeted at 
$34.5 million which is 3% higher than 
the prior year adopted budget.  

 
Employee Services: Staffing resources 
are an integral part of the City’s annual 
budget. Page 13 of this budget (“City 
and Community Information” tab) captures the currently frozen/unfunded positions for the City 
which represents almost 15% of the workforce. The current number of budgeted permanent 
positions proposed in FY 12 is 153, down two positions from FY 11. 

General Fund Operating Expenditures by Function - 
$34.5 Million
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producers can be considered stable businesses, they are still subject to fluctuations from 
regional and national economic conditions which can have a direct impact on the sales tax 
revenue base. The loss of any one of these top revenue generators would have a significant 
financial impact to the City.  
 
Growth in the sales tax base is limited because the City is largely “built out” with little room for 
new retail development and growing reliance on “in-fill” projects of smaller scale and 
redevelopment of existing parcels.  In addition, increased regional competition and the impact of 
electronic commerce continue to erode the revenues of some of the City’s larger existing sales 
tax producers. By comparison, other Silicon Valley cities and the State overall have seen higher 
levels of sales tax growth, on average, due to their capacity to accommodate new retail 
business when the economy expands. Campbell has also not seen significant growth in its 
business-to-business segment compared to neighboring cities, making the City’s largest 
revenue source one of the most challenging to deal with in future years. 
 
Consequently, the FY 12 Sales Tax revenue budget of $10.1 million is $0.3 million (3%) higher 
than FY 11 estimated actual. Most of this increase is due to the new retail grocery store and gas 
station that just opened during the last part of FY 11. Existing retail activity is again expected to 
show little growth given the economic weakness that is expected to continue through next year. 
Beyond that time, the growth assumption is 1.5% based on a slight improvement in the 
economy plus some modest new retail additions planned to come on line during these years. 
City projections are based, in part, on current proprietary data provided to it from its sales tax 
consultant. 
  

Sales Tax Trends - General Fund 
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The graph above reflects actual sales tax performance for the past six fiscal years and projected 
revenue through FY 16.  
 
Property Tax: Property tax revenue is the second largest source of revenue to the General 
Fund, estimated at $8.6 million or 25% of net operating revenue for FY 12. This is a decrease of 
$0.3 million (3.5%) from the previous fiscal year’s adopted budget and a 1% growth from 
projected FY 11 revenues. This is due to the continued impact of the housing crisis that began 
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Salaries and Benefits: Salary and benefit summaries including charts can be found within the 
financial summaries section of this document, and can also be seen in the departmental budget 
summaries section, or on Exhibit B-1 of each program budget. These summaries reflect FTE’s 
and budgeted expenditures for both permanent full-time, permanent part-time, and temporary 
staffing. Exhibit B in each program budget summarizes the various salary and benefit line-items 
contained within that program’s budget. 
 
The salaries and benefits category represents all personnel-related costs and makes up the 
largest component of the General Fund expenditures. In fact, personnel costs are approximately 
45% of the total budget and 58% of the General Fund. This number is relatively low compared 
to many other cities because fire personnel are provided by contract with the County, so do not 
show up as City personnel costs. For FY 12, salaries and benefits in the operating budget total 
$23.6 million for all City funds, which is a $0.9 million (4.0%) increase from the previous fiscal 
year. The primary reasons for the growth were a significant increase in the City’s retirement 
contribution rate attributable to the FY 09 investment losses and a modest wage increase for 
some bargaining groups.  
 
MULTI-YEAR COMPARATIVE ANALYSIS 
 
General Fund - Revenues and Expenditures: The comparative analysis that follows reflects 
the historical trend between General Fund revenues and expenditures covering the past six 
years as well as projections through FY 16. City revenues have been inconsistent and unstable 
for much of the recent past. Increased service costs, combined with the lower revenues from a 
recessionary economy, created several years of budget deficits during this time. To address this 
situation, the City developed its Budget Correction Strategy that resulted in significant cutbacks 
and aligned expenditures with lowered revenue levels. New tax measures were also enacted to 
help bolster revenue. The result was a re-balancing of the budget that also provided for some 
replenishment of reserves that were drawn upon in previous years to fund the existing deficits. 
The following chart depicts actual and projected General Fund operating revenues and 
expenditures, and illustrates the relative alignment of expenditures and revenues as a result of 
the Budget Corrections Strategy over the next five years: 
 

Comparative Analysis: General Fund - Revenues to Expenditures 
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Redevelopment Agency (RDA) Funds: Redevelopment is a primary means to eliminate 
economic and physical blight from a designated area and to achieve desired development and 
private investment to revitalize the area. The designated area is commonly referred to as a 
redevelopment project area. Funding for redevelopment activities comes from incremental 
growth in property tax revenue within the project area as a result of redevelopment efforts. Such 
revenue can only be used to fund capital improvements and/or debt service after 20% of the 
revenue is set aside for affordable housing. The redevelopment operating budget is comprised 
of three funds: the 20% Housing Fund; the RDA Administration Fund; and the RDA Debt 
Service Fund. 
 
Operating revenue for FY 12 totals $8.9 million, which is a $1.5 million (14%) decrease from the 
previous fiscal year’s adopted budget. Operating expenditures are $8.1 million, a $2.1 million 
(21%) decrease from the previous fiscal year’s adopted budget. The majority of the decrease is 
due to reduced tax-sharing obligations to various recipients of property tax pass-through 
payments resulting from reduced assessed property values. Additionally, the State legislated a 
“take-away” of $0.5 million during FY 11 that will not occur in FY 12.  Expenditures are projected 
utilizing a modest inflationary factor. 
 
Due to legislation passed by the State in 2011, the Campbell Redevelopment Agency may 
dissolve itself and pass its remaining assets to a successor agency, the City of Campbell. 
However, the recently passed law was challenged as illegal and is currently stayed while the 
State Supreme Court considers its merits. A decision is anticipated by January, 2012. If the 
Court rules against the legislature, the Agency will continue on. If the law is upheld, the Agency 
would continue the process to dissolve. The City would continue to make debt service payments 
to bondholders on behalf of the Agency and the County would take over obligations to the 
various taxing jurisdictions. The Agency’s Debt Service Fund shows a projected fund deficit for 
FY 12, due to an inter-agency obligation to repay the City for long-term advances which are 
scheduled for repayment over the next 16 years. Accordingly, the deficit is expected to be 
funded from future tax increment over this period of time. 
 
Internal Service Funds: The City utilizes three internal service funds (more commonly referred 
to as “pool funds”) to finance and account for goods and services provided by one City 
department to other City departments on a cost reimbursement basis. These funds are: (1) 
Motor Vehicle; (2) Information Technology (IT); and, (3) Workers’ Compensation.  
 
The primary funding source for these funds is user charges. City and RDA program budgets 
contain line items for charges from the various pool funds. Included in these charges to other 
City departments or programs are the pro-rata share of the cost of operations of the particular 
fund in addition to a replacement cost factor whenever physical assets such as vehicles and 
computers belong to the fund. As operating or replacement costs change or as asset inventories 
grow, the corresponding changes are reflected in the charges to the user departments. For FY 
12, revenues and expenditures in these funds total $2.3 million and $2.2 million, respectively. 
Expenditures were essentially on par with the previous year’s adopted budget. Annually, any 
assets scheduled for replacement are funded from reserves within the respective fund. This can 
and does result in large variances when making year-to-year budgetary comparisons. The 
various methodologies utilized to determine reserve levels and replacement charges are 
periodically evaluated and modified. Projections in future years have been estimated using a 
modest inflationary factor. 
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Special Revenue Funds  Funds in this category are used to account for the proceeds of 
specific revenue sources that are legally restricted for specified purposes. These are generally 
created when legally mandated in accordance with State and/or Federal statutes or is otherwise 
restricted by the funding source. Consistent with the City’s financial and administrative policies, 
revenues in the special revenue funds must meet or exceed expenditures, and one-time monies 
are not utilized to fund on-going expenditures. To the extent revenue shortfalls exist in a given 
year, expenditures would either be amended and/or the fund may receive subsidization from the 
General Fund. In any case, the goal is a balanced budget in all special revenue funds. Listed 
below are the major funds in this category: 
 
Gas Tax Fund:  Gas Tax revenue is derived from State imposed taxes on the purchase of 
gasoline which, in turn, gets appropriated to cities based on population and other factors. 
Revenues are restricted for the construction, improvement and maintenance of public streets 
and roads. Revenue projections are provided annually by the State Controller’s office and future 
years include an inflationary factor on the current year’s projection and adjusted for any known 
variances. 
 
Expenditures in this fund are used for on-going maintenance of the City’s street infrastructure.  
Revenue and expenditure totals for FY 12 are projected to be $1.4 million, an increase of 7% 
over the previous year’s adopted budget. Projections for future years utilize a modest 
inflationary factor approximating 2% for revenues and expenditures. 
 
Lighting and Landscape District Fund:  The City provides a range of services, which are 
eligible for funding through the City-wide Lighting and Landscape District (LLD) as allowed 
under the Lighting and Landscaping Act of 1972. Annual levies are established and 
assessments are collected via property tax bills. The County of Santa Clara bills, collects, and 
remits LLD revenue which is deposited in the Campbell Lighting and Landscape District fund. 
Services that are provided include the installation, operation, and maintenance of public lighting, 
including traffic signals, landscaping, parks and recreational improvements, including play 
equipment and public restrooms, and other equipment for maintenance of the above, including 
curb, gutters, sidewalks, irrigation, and drainage improvements. 
 
In FY 12, operating revenues and expenditures total $2.7 million. This includes operating 
transfers-in of $0.8 million and transfers-out of $0.1 million. The General Fund accounts for most 
of the total transfers-in as a subsidy to this fund. In other words, revenues from the assessment 
are not sufficient to cover the cost of services funded by the LLD. Details related to transfers-out 
may be found in Exhibit E of Program 775 in the Lighting and Landscape District Fund budget 
worksheets. Projections for future years are based on inflationary increases approximating 2%. 
 
Environmental Services Fund:  This fund budgets and accounts for revenues and costs 
associated with administration and management of the City’s solid waste collection and 
disposal, storm water management, and other environmental programs as needed or required. 
The City participates in a Solid Waste Joint Powers Authority (JPA) and utilizes a franchised 
solid waste and recycling provider who bills, collects, and remits revenues to the City related to 
services provided to Campbell residents and businesses. Fees remitted to the City include 
storm water, storm drain, solid waste, hazardous waste, and recycling fees. Operating revenues 
and expenditures for FY 12 are $0.8 million, $0.1 million lower than last fiscal year’s adopted 
budget. Future years’ costs are based on inflationary increases approximating 2%. 
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ECONOMIC AND FISCAL ISSUES FACING THE CITY 
 
As is the situation facing many governmental entities these days, the City is faced with a 
barrage of challenges that pose a constant threat to its fiscal health and its ability to maintain 
service levels to the community. After a decade of stock market crashes, housing and mortgage 
markets nearly collapsing, enduring a “Great Recession” and high unemployment leading to 
prolonged economic weakness, many have dubbed this the “new normal”, characterized by 
reduced consumer confidence and spending, lower sales and property tax revenues and 
reduced development activity. On top of these economic-driven conditions, the City, including its 
Redevelopment Agency, has had to withstand the fiscal raids of its coffers by the State of 
California, looking to secure funds to balance its own budget. This has been a continual and 
harmful attack over many years that has taken away millions of dollars in revenue from the local 
community in order to plug the State’s ongoing budget deficits. Most notable of these take-
aways is the ERAF (Educational Revenue Augmentation Fund) shift of the City’s property tax 
revenues that has been ongoing since the early 1990s.  
 
Last year, in response to a large projected deficit, the City developed a comprehensive Budget 
Correction Strategy, comprised of 130 separate items, totaling $3.2 million, which made 
significant reductions in expenditures by paring back employee costs while enhancing revenues, 
primarily through fee increases. The strategy also built in a modest surplus over the next five 
years to gradually replenish the City’s Economic Fluctuations Reserve back to its targeted policy 
level of $6 million. At the end of this first year, the City is on-track toward replenishing this 
reserve as planned. 
 
The unemployment rate is also an important economic statistic as to the state of the economy in 
general. As of June 2011, the State seasonally adjusted unemployment rate was 11.8% 
compared to 12.3% the prior year. For Santa Clara County, the unadjusted rate was 10.3%, 1% 
lower than last year’s June rate of 11.3%. Campbell has historically trended better than both the 
County and the State in its unemployment rate. In fact, as of June 2011, Campbell’s 
unemployment rate was 8.9%, unadjusted, down from 9.7% in the prior year. While 
unemployment statistics only one measurement of the total economic landscape, they do 
provide a comparative indicator of how each area is doing relative to a prior period.  
 
Growth and new development within the City pose continuing opportunities and challenges. 
Campbell is essentially “built out”, meaning there are no significant areas of undeveloped land in 
the city limits available for improvement. Therefore, the challenge is to focus on “in-fill” projects, 
consisting of smaller individual parcels of land dispersed throughout the City or redevelopment 
of existing structures whose current use may be enhanced by new development. Three such 
projects have been approved but not yet built due to the harsh economy. The City’s goal is to 
preserve the quality of life for Campbell residents and provide a variety of balanced land uses 
via established standards for residential, commercial and industrial development. Strategies 
include developing and retaining a diversified and stable economic base, marketing the 
community to targeted businesses, and working to retain and grow existing businesses. 
 
Related to the issue of growth and new development, an area of particular concern is limited 
retail growth. The City’s largest source of revenue is sales tax, which is used to fund a variety of 
City services such as police patrol and emergency response, fire and paramedic services, road 
improvements and other amenities such as parks and senior services. The existing sales tax 
base is expected to see 1-3% growth over the next several years and beyond which includes a 
limited amount of new development. 
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FY 12 is anticipated to see slight improvement in the volume of residential and commercial 
development as construction activity in the region remains sluggish. However, the City 
continues to address the overall impacts on the community of future development projects so 
that they remain manageable and environmentally balanced. The City is committed to 
environmental sustainability and doing what it can to preserve it, including the creation and 
enforcement of policies that are consistent with environmental standards. The City is a certified 
“Green” organization, and will continue exploring ways to promote this in the community. The 
most recent example of this was the renovation of the City’s Orchard City Banquet Hall in which 
the building was certified LEED Silver 
  
The City is also committed to providing reasonable health care coverage to its employees. As 
the general population ages, more reliance is placed upon the health care system to provide 
comprehensive coverage for employee and their families. Unfortunately, the cost of providing 
health care and other post-retirement benefits coverage continues to escalate year after year, 
typically outpacing the City’s revenue growth. Accordingly, the City, like all employers, has to 
consider how to balance the level of on-going benefits it can offer with the cost of providing 
them. Based on an actuarial valuation, the City is committed to pre-funding its obligation for 
providing retired employees health benefits and has budgeted $351,000 in FY 12 to partially 
fund this obligation. 
 
Employee retirement costs have also been an ongoing challenge to maintaining a balanced 
budget. In FY 12, the City’s retirement contribution increased 22% due mostly to investment 
losses sustained by its pension trust fund (CalPERS) in FY 09. As a long-term strategy to 
combat the rising pension costs, the City was able to enact pension reform, with the help from 
its labor groups. Campbell was one of the first cities in the region to implement a lower second 
tier of retirement benefits for new hires of both its safety and non-safety personnel. While this 
will not result in a large savings in the short term, as the workforce turns over, increasingly larger 
savings will accumulate over time. 
 
Another significant and ongoing challenge is the need to maintain the City’s infrastructure, 
particularly its streets and sidewalks. More than $19 million dollars have been invested in the 
City’s street infrastructure over the past 13 fiscal years, and work will continue into FY 12 with 
additional dollars set aside for this purpose. While the overall condition of streets has been good 
for the past several years, a significant amount of resources are required to maintain a “good” 
condition rating on an on-going basis. Consistent funding for maintaining this level will continue 
to be a challenge for the City. The City received Federal Stimulus funds last year that were 
utilized for street maintenance. However, these were one time funds and much more is needed 
to adequately maintain the infrastructure at current levels. 
 
The City also has a significant amount of other unmet capital needs. The capital improvement 
plan contains a long list of desired but unfunded projects (see capital improvement plan tab). In 
addition, there is another approximately $1.7 million of annual lifecycle and maintenance needs 
that were identified as not being adequately met. Consequently, the City will be unable to initiate 
or complete these projects until such time as additional funding becomes available. 
 
Deployment of technology remains an important ongoing issue for the City. To maintain the 
City’s current and proposed standards of performance as well as protect systems from outside 
attacks and viruses, constant attention and resources are required to ensure systems remain 
stable and reliable for all users. Additionally, the City’s technology infrastructure is aging and 
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many components are reaching end of life. With limited resources available for capital 
replacements as well as operating budgets, due to the difficult economic environment, 
equipment is being stretched to maximum life-cycle expectancy and bumping up against 
capacity issues. The City’s Technology Master Plan was recently revised in the context of 
revisiting technology expectations in light of the limited funding resources.  
 
FISCAL 12 MAJOR WORK PLAN ITEMS 
 
Departmental work plan items for the upcoming budget year were presented and discussed with 
the City Council at a study session on April 5th. Major work plan items, in addition to a list of the 
ongoing responsibilities of each department, can be found within the department program 
sections of the budget document. 
 
FY 11 SIGNIFICANT ACCOMPLISHMENTS 
 
Despite the ongoing constraints of the budget and lower number of employees, the City was 
able to realize numerous significant accomplishments during the past year. The key 
accomplishments, summarized by department, are shown in Exhibit 1 to this budget message. 
 
STRATEGIC PLAN AND PERFORMANCE REPORTING 
 
In addition to allocating necessary resources for the provision of ongoing services and work plan 
activities, the budget serves as the financial plan for accomplishment of the Strategic Plan vision 
and objectives, which are summarized within the City and Community Information section of the 
document.  
 
At the beginning of each program budget section, the individual program mission statement, on-
going and major work plan items are listed, and the total program budget is detailed by type of 
expenditure and by line item. Once the major work plan items have been identified, the 
departments proceed with development of budgetary resources necessary to accomplish the 
ongoing objectives and annual work plans. Many of the major work plan items are based on 
meeting Strategic Plan objectives and, therefore, are the link between the Strategic Plan and the 
annual budget. 
 
Performance measures, which track and report work input and related outcomes, are located 
within each respective program budget section of the document and help Council, staff, and the 
community to assess trends and strive for continual improvement. Performance reporting 
assists the Council in establishing policies and priorities related to the quantity, quality and 
appropriateness of municipal services provided by the City of Campbell. Changes in resource 
levels can often also be articulated in terms of the impact on performance measures. 
 
FINANCIAL POLICIES 
 
The City of Campbell’s Financial Policies were last updated by the City Council in FY 09. Their 
purpose is to enable consistent management of the City's fiscal resources, establish criteria in 
which to evaluate the City's financial condition, create a sound financial basis for City 
operations, promote public confidence, and increase the City's credibility in the eyes of bond 
rating agencies and potential investors. The policies are detailed in Exhibit 2 of this budget 
message.  
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BASIS OF BUDGETING 
 
The City budgets on a modified accrual basis for all funds except for its internal service funds 
which are budgeted on a full accrual basis. This is consistent with the City’s basis of accounting 
as reported in its Comprehensive Annual Financial Report (CAFR). The City's Governmental 
Funds consist of the General Fund, special revenue funds, debt service funds, and capital 
project funds for both the City and the RDA. To summarize, under this basis, revenues are 
estimated for the fiscal year if they are susceptible to accrual, e.g. amounts can be determined 
and will be collected within the current period. Principal and interest on general long-term debt 
are budgeted as expenditures when due, whereas other expenditures are budgeted for liabilities 
expected to be incurred during the current period or shortly thereafter to pay current liabilities.  
 
Proprietary fund budgets are adopted using the full accrual basis of accounting whereby 
revenue projections are developed recognizing revenues expected to be earned in the period, 
and expenditure estimates are developed for all expenses anticipated to be incurred during the 
fiscal year. The City's proprietary fund type consists only of internal service funds, as the City 
has no municipally owned utilities or other enterprise activities. 
 
Level of Budgetary Control: The City’s budget is a working document that is utilized 
throughout the organization. Although the expenditure budget is legally adopted by resolution of 
the City Council at the total City and Redevelopment Agency (RDA) levels, it is important to note 
that the administrative level of accountability is at the line-item level within each program and 
fund. The City’s financial policies authorize budget adjustments within the adopted budget up to 
$10,000 or requiring transfers from reserves of less than $5,000 to be approved by the City 
Manager. These are referred to as administrative budget adjustments. All budget adjustments 
that increase appropriations or any adjustments to capital projects must be approved by the City 
Council.  
 
Budget Development: Development of the operating and capital budget is a process that takes 
place over six months and is summarized by the budget calendar located in the City & 
Community Information section of this document. The City’s financial policies establish a 
process whereby a budget study session is held with the City Council during the annual budget 
development process. This meeting is generally held during March/April timeframe. Council is 
presented with an overview of the City’s fiscal condition and proposed work plans for the 
upcoming year. A study session was held on April 25th to discuss the operating budget and 
capital improvement plan and the proposed budget was introduced on June 7th.  
 
This budget document is arranged by department/function, then by program. Each program 
budget consists of a series of exhibits that are presented at a summary level followed by 
additional levels of detail. A flow chart of the budget exhibits and narrative on each exhibit, along 
with a Program/Department/Fund matrix and other reference information, are contained within 
the budget reference materials section of the document along with an index to facilitate locating 
specific information.  
 
The City’s budget presentation and format incorporate many of the best features of fund order 
and program order budgets, and provide a document that is distinctive for its readability as well 
as its utility as a policy document, an operations guide, a communication tool, and a financial 
management instrument. It is a working tool that contains a considerable amount of information 
that is utilized at every level of the City organization throughout the fiscal year. 
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FY 11 SIGNIFICANT ACCOMPLISHMENTS 
 
City Manager’s Department: 

• Assisted with preparation of, and associated public information on, ballot 
measure for converting City Clerk and City Treasurer positions from elected to 
appointed, as well as revenue measures related to transient occupancy and 
business license taxes 

• Explored roles and responsibilities of Council liaisons and drafted new policy  
• Implemented new two-year funding cycle for social service sub-grants and 

Community Development Block Grant programs 
• Identified capital funding for new audio-visual equipment for new Orchard City 

Banquet Hall  
• Explored and presented options for Youth Engagement  
• Coordinated County grant for tobacco policy development, outreach and 

enforcement activities 
• Participated in development of paperless agenda process 
• Conducted November 2010 General Municipal Election 
• Completed review/update of Council protocol (Chapter 2) Administrative Policy  
• Completed transition of Council Support to Clerk’s Office 
• Conducted negotiations with Millmen & Industrial Carpenters 
• Implemented a two-tier pension plan for Miscellaneous Employees 
• Coordinated the Voluntary Reduction of Hours Program 
• Conducted benchmark position total compensation salary surveys for affected 

bargaining units and unrepresented employees 
• Coordinated participation in regional County Internship Program 
• Participated in the Santa Clara County Leadership Academy Planning Team 
• Completed seven recruitments in accordance with performance measure 

outcomes 
• Conducted sexual harassment training for all supervisory personnel 
• Processed and managed ten new Workers’ Compensation claims 

 

Recreation & Community Services: 

• Assisted the Parks & Recreation Commission in the completion of a parks 
foundation feasibility study 

• Developed programs to support the Let’s Move! Cities and Town Initiative  
• Continued to build relationships and leverage community partnerships  
• Participated in the review of the City/County effort regarding the future direction 

and sustainability of Senior Nutrition Programs 
• Initiated a review of Senior Services Division in light of retirement of long-term 

program supervisor 
• Assisted Department of Public Works to remodel and reopen Orchard City 

Banquet Hall including the addition of cable-casting capabilities 
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Recreation & Community Services (continued): 

• Assisted in the development and presentation of a Council Study Session 
regarding policy guidelines for leasing of space at Campbell Community Center 

• Facilitated the approval of Council policies to clarify on-going level of general 
fund support for the Campbell Heritage Theatre 

• Worked with the Museum Board and Friends of the Heritage Theatre to identify 
opportunities for on-going support and the development of strategies to raise 
funds 

• Implemented a variety of outreach and marketing efforts to attract new users to 
the Ainsley House and Campbell Historical Museum including a new quilt 
exhibit, a lecture and historic demonstration program and the publication of a 
weekly article on Campbell Patch.com 

• Implemented a variety of process improvement strategies to facilitate customer 
registration and reduce costs including transferring production of recreation 
activity guide to in-house staff, enhanced use of electronic newsletter to allow for 
monthly and as-needed communications to residents, and the City’s first on-line 
registration process for pre-school programs  

• Implemented a variety of new partnerships and programming changes that 
resulted in lower cost to the City while maintaining or expanding levels of service  

 

Finance: 

• Completed the transition of the cashiering function from the Clerk's Office to 
Finance 

• Completed required tasks associated with increasing the transient occupancy 
tax rate approved by voters in November, 2010 

• Completed required system modifications associated with changes made to the 
City’s business license ordinance approved by voters in November, 2010 

• Completed a required actuarial study valuation update for post-retirement health 
benefits (OPEB) 

• Assisted the Recreation and Community Services Department to automate its 
receipt process for bank deposits and recording in the City’s financial system 

• Upgraded internet browsers for all City Computers 

• Replaced and implemented new versions of Recreation registration software 

• Completed an update to the City’s Technology Master Plan 

• Implemented a Citizen Request Module to better manage on-line inquiries and 
reporting of problems/complaints by the public 

• Replaced key network switching equipment at the Community Center and the 
Service Center 

• Completed feasibility planning and beta testing of an e-agenda/paperless 
agenda distribution process and addressed related policy issues 
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Finance (continued): 

• Co-lead a feasibility study of City social media presence including development 
of related policies for use 

• Assisted Police Department with feasibility analysis of an on-line reporting 
system for certain police reports 

• Provided technical support to Police Department in setting up a public inquiry 
on-line crime mapping service 

• Assisted the Police Department with the integration of its Records Management 
System with the Santa Clara County node of Coplink 

• Installed a 3SI Tracking Tool in Police Department Dispatch center which will 
allow dispatchers to receive real time alerts and tracking data for bank robberies 

 

Community Development / Redevelopment Agency: 
 Executed a development agreement with Summerhilll Homes for development of 

511-555 W. Campbell Avenue for affordable housing 

 Evaluated fee structure and focused on areas of potential change 

 Facilitated the redevelopment of the Mervyn's site into the Safeway development 
 Initiated the Update of the 1984 Historic Inventory List and establishment of 

incentives for preservation 
• Completed a comprehensive review and adoption of new Parking Standards 
• Processed a modification to the Merrill Gardens Senior Housing Project on 

Winchester and execution of an agreement with Merrill Gardens that allowed 
deferral of fees and an accelerated building permit 

• Began creation of 25 new Building Inspection Handouts related to Codes & 
Construction 

• Adopted the 2010 Building Code including Cal-Green Building Standards 
 

Legal Services: 

• Provided a successful defense for the BP writ petition 
• Received a favorable trail court judgment in Support Systems v. Campbell 
• Prepared an Ordinance amending Business License Tax for submission to 

voters 
• Prepared a amendments to the Nuisance Abatement Ordinance 

 

Public Safety: 

• Implemented new video policy, and issued VieVu cameras to every patrol officer 
• Completed an Aerosol Transmittable Disease Policy and training program for the 

department 
• Partnered with CrimeReports.com to launch an online crime mapping service to 

give members of the public access to a comprehensive map of crime in the 
community 
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Public Safety (continued): 

• Created an “Event of the Month” program 
• Completed the process for Citizen Satisfaction Surveys to ensure we are 

providing the best possible service to our community 
• Installed License Plate Readers in two marked police cars and began collecting 

data resulting in the recovery of 13 stolen vehicles, 3 arrests, and assistance to 
criminal investigators in locating wanted persons 

• Provided gang enforcement and education training to a variety of audiences 
including Assistant US Attorneys, District Attorney’s, and gang investigators from 
federal, state, and local agencies 

• Investigated a DUI related fatal traffic collision, as well as another fatal collision 
regarding a motorcyclist which led to the filing of vehicular manslaughter 
charges against an involved party 

• Completed a major gang investigation and criminal trial leading to the 
convictions of two ranking gang leaders for multiple felony counts carrying prison 
sentences in excess of 100 years to life 

• Investigated a Hells Angels member for narcotics, weapons, and assault 
violations as well as a governmental corruption case involving a local member of 
law enforcement 

• Introduced an ordinance change and implemented a new policy and fee 
schedule to simplify the Block Party application process 

 

Public Works: 

• Applied for and received a $424,000 Valley Transportation Authority (VTA) grant 
for final design and preparation of construction documents for Campbell Avenue 
Portals Project 

• Applied for and received a $1.5 million VTA grant for Winchester Boulevard 
Phase II Improvements 

• Completed quinquennial speed survey 
• Completed construction of East Campbell Avenue Improvement Project 
• Completed Orchard City Banquet Hall Renovation and Winchester Plaza project 
• Approved the final design, plans and specifications, and award of construction 

contract for Stojanovich Family Park 
• Approved the final design, plans and specifications for Winchester Boulevard 

Phase I Improvement Project 
• Completed feasibility study, conceptual design, and environmental review for 

Campbell Avenue Portals Project 
• Replaced historic metal halide light fixtures in downtown Campbell with energy-

efficient inductive lighting 
• Installed a Community Center Energy Management System  
• Completed Energy Efficiency and Solar Feasibility Study 
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CITY OFFICIALS 
 

City Council & Redevelopment Agency Board 
 
 

Mayor - Jason T. Baker 
 

Vice Mayor - Michael F. Kotowski 
 

Councilmember - Evan D. Low 
 

Councilmember - Jeffrey R. Cristina 
 

Councilmember - Richard M. Waterman 
 
 
 

Note: Mayor serves an annual term from December to December. Names and positions are as of July 1, 2011. 
 
 
 

City Administrative Staff 
 
 

Interim City Manager - Alfred Bito 
 

City Clerk - Anne Bybee (Elected) 
 

City Treasurer - Gerald Kennedy (Elected) 
 

City Attorney - William Seligmann 
 

Community Development Director - Kirk Heinrichs 
 

Finance Director - Jesse Takahashi 
 

Human Resources Manager - Jill Lopez 
 

Police Chief - Gregory Finch 
 

Public Works - City Engineer - Michelle Quinney 
 

Public Works - Superintendent - Larry Iaquinto 
 

Recreation & Community Services Director - Cynthia Bojorquez 

















Job Classification Dept.

City Manager 1      CM N/A
Police Chief 1      PD 10,703$ - 15,500$ 
Public Works Director 1      PW 10,703   - 15,500   
Finance Director 1      FIN 10,703   - 14,000   
Community Development Director 1      CD 10,703   - 14,000   
Recreation & Community Services Director 1      R&CS 10,703   - 14,000   
Police Captain 2      PD 10,822   - 13,157   
City Engineer 1      PW 10,407   - 12,651   
Human Resources Manager 1      CM 10,167   - 12,358   
Planning Manager  1      CD 9,221     - 11,210   
Public Works Superintendent 1      PW 9,221     - 11,210   
Senior Civil Engineer (1 FTE until 12/31/10 then will be frozen.) # 2      PW 9,221     - 11,210   
Traffic Engineer 1      PW 9,221     - 11,210   
Building Division Manager/Building Official 1      CD 9,221     - 11,210   
Information Technology Manager 1      FIN 9,118     - 11,083   
Recreation Manager 1      R&CS 8,860     - 10,768   
Assistant to the City Manager 1      CM 8,860     - 10,768   
Finance Manager 1      FIN 8,860     - 10,768   
Police Sergeant  7      PD 8,566     - 10,414   
City Clerk 1      CM 7,933     - 9,641     
Support Services Manager 1      PD 7,906     - 9,611     
Associate Civil Engineer 1      PW 7,819     - 9,506     
Police Agent  6      PD 7,702     - 9,361     
Facilities Maintenance Manager 1      PW 7,540     - 9,165     
Information Technology Administrator 1      FIN 7,459     - 9,067     
Senior Public Works Inspector 1      PW 7,273     - 8,845     
Redevelopment Coordinator 1      CM 7,208     - 8,761     
Police Officer 24    PD 7,176     - 8,716     
Communications Supervisor 1      PD 7,023     - 8,544     
Park Maintenance Supervisor 1      PW 6,982     - 8,487     
Assistant Engineer (1 FTE reduced to .9) # 2      PW 6,927     - 8,424     
Public Works Inspector 1      PW 6,810     - 8,281     
Building Inspector 2      CD 6,810     - 8,281     
Assistant/Associate Planner 2      CD 5,816     - 8,259     
Code Enforcement Officer/Inspector 1      CD 6,371     - 7,745     
Equipment Maintenance Supervisor  1      PW 6,356     - 7,725     
Lighting & Traffic Signal Supervisor 1      PW 6,356     - 7,725     
Street Maintenance Field Supervisor 1      PW 6,292     7,649     
Information Technology  Technician (1 FTE reduced to .8) # 2      FIN 6,278     - 7,630     
Accountant 2      FIN 6,263     - 7,612     
Recreation Program Supervisor 4      R&CS 6,204     - 7,549     
Senior Services Supervisor 1      R&CS 6,204     - 7,549     
Public Safety Dispatcher 8      PD 6,077     - 7,386     
Police Records Supervisor 1      PD 5,914     - 7,186     
Executive Assistant to the City Manager (Reduced to .9) # 1      *** CM 5,742     - 6,978     
Senior Museum Specialist 1      R&CS 5,384 - 6,548
Accounting Technician 1      *** FIN 5,332     - 6,481     
Lighting & Traffic Signal Technician 1      PW 5,315     - 6,460     

PERMANENT AUTHORIZED BUDGETED PERSONNEL POSITIONS
FISCAL YEAR 2011 - 2012

Number
of Monthly Pay

Positions Ranges

- 10 -



Job Classification Dept.

PERMANENT AUTHORIZED BUDGETED PERSONNEL POSITIONS
FISCAL YEAR 2011 - 2012

Number
of Monthly Pay

Positions Ranges

Mechanic I/II 1      PW 4,420$   - 6,287$   
Building Maintenance Lead Worker 1      PW 5,165     - 6,283     
Executive Assistant (1 FTE reduced to .9 & 1 FTE reduced to .8) # 4      * 5,084     - 6,184     
Deputy City Clerk 1      CM 5,084     - 6,184     
Property/Evidence Specialist 1      PD 4,903     - 5,959     
Community Services Officer (2 FTE's reduced .20 ea =  4.6 FTE's 5      PD 4,885     - 5,937     
Recreation Program Coordinator 1      R&CS 4,849     - 5,895     
Park Maintenance Lead Worker 2      PW 4,813     - 5,852     
Street Maintenance Lead Worker 1      PW 4,813     - 5,852     
Accounting Clerk II 2      FIN 4,741     - 5,758     
Permit Technician 1      CD 4,718     - 5,738     
Building Maintenance Worker 2      PW 4,698     - 5,715     
Police Records Specialist (1 FTE reduced .5  =  4.5) # 5      PD 4,648     - 5,649     
Museum Education Coordinator (FTE =.75) # 1      R&CS 4,618     - 5,610     
Office Specialist (1 FTE reduced to .9) # 2      PW 4,609     - 5,601     
Senior Office Assistant 1      R&CS 4,389     - 5,334     
Street Maintenance Worker II 3      PW 4,377     - 5,323     
Park Maintenance Worker II 8      PW 4,377     - 5,323     
Utility Worker 1      R&CS 4,254     - 5,176     
Office Assistant 3      ** 3,971     - 4,833     
Park Maintenance Worker I 1      PW 3,964     - 4,820     
Street Maintenance Worker I 2      PW 3,964     - 4,820     

Total Permanent Full-Time Positions 148  

Number

Permanent Part-Time Dept.

Housing & Community Development Coordinator 0.75 CD 39.93$   - 48.55$   
Public Safety Dispatcher 0.50 PD 35.06     - 42.61     
Human Resources Technician  (2 @ .75) 1.50 *** CM 30.64     - 37.24     
Mechanic I/II 0.50 PW 25.50     - 36.26     
Office Assistant 0.80 PW 22.91     - 27.87     
Nutrition Site Manager 0.50 R&CS 15.97     - 19.43     
Food Server 0.50 R&CS 11.10     - 13.50     

Total Permanent Part-Time Positions 5.05

* CD, PD, PW, R&CS

** FIN (1), PW (1), R&CS (2)

*** Confidential
    # FTE Reduced due to Budget Correction Strategy

of Hourly Pay

Positions Ranges
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You'd be happy to know that we've had women on our City Council since 1985. It took 
thirty-three years to accomplish that feat. I'm sure that surprises you because there were 
three women on the first "town-council" which was established in 1892 at an Old Settler's 
Day celebration. However, the town wasn't incorporated so it didn't count. In 1888, when 
you recorded your first subdivision, you hoped it would be an incorporated city someday, 
but the earliest attempt in 1906 failed. However, your celebration continues and is the 
second oldest public celebration in the State; and, we're a city besides!  
 
When you helped establish the first water company, the bank, and the Board of Trade, I 
wonder if you ever realized how your town would grow and develop. This note is just to 
thank you for giving us a good example to follow. In your town, you knew everyone. I 
don't know everyone, but as Will Rogers said, "I never met a stranger."  
 

Your faithful servant, JMW 
  

 
Note: 
Ms. Jeanette Watson retired from the City Council in December 2006 after serving the 
City for more than twenty years. 

 
 

 



• 50 Miles South of San Francisco

• Surrounded on Three Sides by San Jose

• 6.7 Square Miles

• Incorporated - March, 1952

• General Law City

• Council/Manager Form of Government

• Population - 39,664                                       
(As of 1/1/11 - CA Department of Finance)

Campbell Community Profile - Demographic Statistics (General)

Campbell
(The Heart of Silicon Valley)

• 20,100 Registered Voters

• 13,753 (68.4%) Votes Cast in Last General Election

• Public Safety - 67 Police Employees (41.5 Sworn)

• Public Safety - Two Fire Stations

• Public Safety - Fire Services Contracted with the 
County of Santa Clara

• Total Permanent Positions - 179 *

* As of 7/1/11 – 25.1 Positions are Frozen or Unfunded
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Campbell Community Profile - Demographic Statistics (Infrastructure)
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City Hall
City Hall

Campbell Library

Edith Morley Park

John D. Morgan Park

Edith Morley Park

Community Center

Ainsley House

Edith Morley Park

Category 2011

Miles of Streets (Major / Secondary) 14.3 / 89.0

Miles of Sewers (Storm / Sanitary) (1) 42.25 / 484.0

Miles of Sidewalks 78.5

Street Lights 2,500

Parks - Number of Acres 107
(1) West Valley Sanitation District



Campbell Community Profile - Demographic Statistics (Housing)

Single Family Homes

Apartments

Condominiums
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Category 2011 2010 2009 2008

Average Household Size (1) 2.33 2.37 2.4 2.4

Number of Households (1) 17,035 16,852 16,465 16,855

Median Age  
(1) 37.4 39.4 35.2 / 39.1 35.2

Average Single Family Home  (2) $643,600 $790,611 $611,014 $881,882

% of Households with Income
  of $75,000 or Greater (1) 51.30% 49.6% 47.27% 45.40%

(1) U S Census Bureau - American Fact Finder/Campbell
(2)  SCC Association of Realtors 12/09



Campbell Community Profile - Demographic Statistics (Employment & Education)

The
Pruneyard

Light Rail

Kirkwood Plaza
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Downtown Campbell

The Pruneyard

Heritage Village

Light Rail

Kirkwood Plaza

The Pruneyard

Light Rail

Category 2011 2010 2009 2008

Jobs per Household (1) 1.6 1.61 1.66 1.40

Employed Residents (1) 31,246 30,794 29,873 30,858

Mean Family Income (1) $97,295 $96,548 $89,285 $94,249
% of Adults over 25 with Bachelor's
  Degree or Higher (1) 44.0% 44.1% 44.80% 40.00%

(1) U S Census Burreau - American Fact Finder/Campbell









09/10 10/11 % 11/12 %
Actual Adopted Change Adopted Change

Taxes:
Property 16,631,706$  16,907,338$  1.66% 15,782,675$  -6.65%
Sales 9,538,242      9,330,000      -2.18% 10,098,000    8.23%
Franchise 2,337,022      2,588,000      10.74% 2,586,000      -0.08%
Transient Occupancy Taxes 1,297,573      1,476,000      13.75% 1,839,000      24.59%
Other Taxes 386,647         395,000         2.16% 797,000         101.77%

Total Taxes 30,191,190    30,696,338    1.67% 31,102,675    1.32%

Licenses & Permits 797,480         1,166,500      46.27% 1,166,500      0.00%
Fines & Forfeitures 346,129         319,500         -7.69% 300,500         -5.95%
Investment Income 1,146,425      1,394,652      21.65% 1,017,755      -27.02%

Intergovernmental Revenues:
In-Lieu Tax 155,074         130,000         -16.17% 140,000         7.69%
Gasoline Tax 689,818         731,000         5.97% 1,105,000      51.16%
Community Development Block Grant 134,411         136,452         1.52% 106,808         -21.72%
Other 469,839         655,553         39.53% 363,487         -44.55%

Total Intergovernmental Revenue 1,449,142      1,653,005      14.07% 1,715,295      3.77%

Charges for Services 4,317,342      4,702,716      8.93% 4,480,648      -4.72%
Other Revenue 1,395,991      1,629,425      16.72% 1,739,945      6.78%
Rentals/Leases 1,332,385      1,409,840      5.81% 1,262,176      -10.47%
Special Assessments 1,185,381      1,186,740      0.11% 1,189,059      0.20%
Charges to Operating Departments 2,416,990      2,038,642      -15.65% 2,011,683      -1.32%
Operating Fund Reserves (Beg. Fund Bal.) -                     3,080,666      100.00% 2,850,187      -7.48%
Interfund Operating Transfers 3,820,776      4,126,791      8.01% 4,229,984      2.50%

Total Operating Revenue 48,399,231    53,404,815    10.34% 53,066,407    -0.63%

Capital Project Funding (Beg. Fund Bal.) -                     1,677,000      100.00% 510,000         -69.59%
Capital Project Funding (Rev./Grants/Debt) 3,145,430      1,903,000      -39.50% 433,600         -77.21%
Interfund Capital Transfers 4,840,796      3,580,000      -26.05% 865,000         -75.84%

Total Revenue 56,385,457$  60,564,815$  7.41% 54,875,007$  -9.39%

Revenue Source

Total City & RDA Revenue Summary

Total City & RDA Revenue Summary - $54,875,007

Capital Funding
Transfers

3%

Investment
Income

2%
Rents &
Leases

2%

Operating 
Reserves

6%

Other
Revenue

7%

Taxes
57%

Licenses &
Permits

2%

Intergovernmental
3%Charges

for
Services

8%

Operating
Transfers

8%

Special
 Assessments

2%
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09/10 10/11 % 11/12 %
Fund Actual Adopted Change Adopted Change

101 General Fund 31,942,426$  31,652,781$  -0.91% 32,608,664$  3.02%

Special Revenue Funds:
204 Gas Tax 1,114,028      1,041,587      -6.50% 1,077,695      3.47%
207 Lighting District 2,601,717      2,512,562      -3.43% 2,562,215      1.98%
208 Housing & Community Develop. 245,414         396,056         61.38% 397,111         0.27%

Misc. Grants & Other Special Revenue 100,289         -                     -100.00% -                     0.00%

Total City Special Revenue 4,061,448      3,950,205      -2.74% 4,037,021      2.20%

Misc. City Debt Service Funds 1,658,073      1,652,644      -0.33% 1,653,640      0.06%

Redevelopment Agency Funds:
223 Low & Moderate Income Housing 464,701         1,426,015      206.87% 500,494         -64.90%
364 RDA Debt Service 7,406,135      7,692,782      3.87% 6,429,485      -16.42%
434 RDA Administration/Projects 358,463         326,607         -8.89% 288,144         -11.78%

Total RDA Funds 8,229,299      9,445,404      14.78% 7,218,123      -23.58%

Internal Service Funds:
641 Motor Vehicle Pool 1,134,693      946,953         -16.55% 928,521         -1.95%
647 Information Technology Pool 992,403         785,789         -20.82% 889,996         13.26%
690 Worker's Compensation 116,228         381,067         227.86% 352,810         -7.42%

Total Internal Service Funds 2,243,324      2,113,809      -5.77% 2,171,327      2.72%

Misc. Interfund Operating Transfers 3,860,496      4,126,791      6.90% 4,229,984      2.50%

Total Operating Expenditures 51,995,066    52,941,634    1.82% 51,918,759    -1.93%

Misc. Capital Projects & Capital Transfers 9,714,898      7,160,000      -26.30% 1,730,000      -75.84%

Total Expenditures 61,709,964$  60,101,634$  -2.61% 53,648,759$  -10.74%

Total City & RDA Expenditure Summary

Total City & RDA Expenditure Summary - $53,648,759

Fund Description

Special
Revenue Funds

8%
Internal

Service Funds
4%

General Fund
61%

Operating
Transfers

8%

Capital
Projects

3%

RDA Funds
13%

City Debt
Service Funds

3%
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09/10 10/11 % 11/12 %
Actual Adopted Change Adopted Change

Employee Services 23,286,383$   22,731,162$   -2.38% 23,595,341$   3.80%
Supplies, Services & Capital Outlay 20,594,347     20,388,255     -1.00% 16,945,309     -16.89%
Debt Service 9,127,942       9,275,426       1.62% 8,013,125       -13.61%
Transfers Out (Operating & Capital) 8,701,292       7,706,791       -11.43% 5,094,984       -33.89%

Total Expenditures 61,709,964$   60,101,634$   -2.61% 53,648,759$   -10.74%

Description

Total City & RDA Expenditures by Type

Total City & RDA Expenditures by Type - $53,648,759

Supplies, Services &
Capital Outlay

32%

Debt Service
15%

Employee Services
44%

Transfers Out
9%
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10/11 10/11 11/12 11/12
Fund Fund Description Transfers-In Transfers-Out Transfers-In Transfers-Out

101 General Fund 1,374,988$      3,398,174$      1,379,072$      2,400,046$      

Special Revenue Funds:
204 Gas Tax 299,000           305,513           305,300           335,105           
202 Vehicle Impact Fees -                       200,000           -                       330,000           
205 Drug Enforcement/Asset Forfeiture -                       3,500               -                       3,500               
207 Lighting District 718,062           100,000           818,015           106,300           
208 Housing & Community Development 42,600             -                       60,695             -                       
209 Environmental Services 438,000           915,300           452,000           815,300           
210 Supplemental Law Enforcement -                       -                       -                       -                       
211 Federal Urban Aid -                       30,000             -                       -                       
212 State/Other Grants -                       80,000             -                       16,200             
216 TDA Grant (Federal) -                       18,000             -                       25,000             
218 Other Federal Grants -                       1,641,600        -                       29,892             
223 RDA Housing -                       104,201           -                       104,601           
295 Parkland Dedication Trust -                       -                       -                       -                       

Debt Service Funds:
364 Debt Service - RDA 200,000           571,601           200,000           595,138           
366 Debt Service - 1993/2002 COP 113,042           -                       110,972           -                       
367 Debt Service - LID #30 -                       1,100               -                       1,100               
368 Debt Service - 1997 COP 430,070           -                       431,364           -                       

Capital Project Funds:
431 City Bond Proceeds -                       -                       -                       -                       
434 RDA Administration/Projects 511,029           210,422           472,566           210,422           
435 Capital Projects Fund 3,580,000        -                       865,000           -                       
437 RDA Bond Proceeds -                       -                       -                       -                       

Internal Service Funds:
641 Motor Vehicle Pool -                       50,000             -                       45,000             
647 Information Technology Pool -                       24,900             -                       24,900             
690 Workers Compensation Pool -                       -                       -                       -                       

Fiduciary Funds:
794 Parks & Museum Trust -                       47,000             -                       47,000             
797 Senior Center Trust -                       5,480               -                       5,480               

Total Transfers 7,706,791$     7,706,791$     5,094,984$      5,094,984$     

Adopted Adopted

Fiscal Year 2011-2012
Schedule of Interfund Transfers (Operating & Capital)
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09/10 10/11 % 11/12 %
Actual Adopted Change Adopted Change

Taxes:
Property 8,761,391$    8,977,000$    2.46% 8,664,000$    -3.49%
Sales 9,538,242      9,330,000      -2.18% 10,098,000    8.23%
Franchise 2,337,022      2,588,000      10.74% 2,586,000      -0.08%
Transient Occupancy Taxes 1,297,573      1,476,000      13.75% 1,839,000      24.59%
Other Taxes 386,647         395,000         2.16% 797,000         101.77%

Total Taxes 22,320,875    22,766,000    1.99% 23,984,000    5.35%

Licenses & Permits 797,480         1,166,500      46.27% 1,166,500      0.00%

Investment Income 420,985         729,000         73.17% 438,000         -39.92%

Intergovernmental Revenues:
In-Lieu Tax 155,074         130,000         -16.17% 140,000         7.69%
Other 225,518         296,853         31.63% 309,895         4.39%

Total Intergovernmental Revenue 380,592         426,853         12.16% 449,895         5.40%

Charges for Services 4,031,354      4,346,834      7.83% 4,134,848      -4.88%

Other Revenue:
Rentals/Leases 1,332,385      1,409,840      5.81% 1,262,176      -10.47%
Fines & Forfeitures 346,129         319,500         -7.69% 300,500         -5.95%
Other Miscellaneous Revenue 694,994         807,705         16.22% 921,875         14.14%
Reserves (Beg. Fund Balance) -                     521,000         100.00% 789,500         51.54%
Interfund Operating Transfers 1,259,569      1,374,988      9.16% 1,379,072      0.30%

Total Other Revenue 3,633,077      4,433,033      22.02% 4,653,123      4.96%

Total Operating Revenue 31,584,363    33,868,220    7.23% 34,826,366    2.83%

Capital Project Funding 60,282           1,577,000      100.00% 568,600         -63.94%

Total General Fund Revenue 31,644,645$  35,445,220$  12.01% 35,394,966$  -0.14%

Revenue Source

General Fund Revenue Summary

General Fund Revenue Summary - $35,394,966
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09/10 10/11 % 11/12 %
Actual Adopted Change Adopted Change

City Council 228,892$       251,421$       9.84% 259,801$       3.33%
City Manager 1,174,758      1,149,775      -2.13% 1,201,681      4.51%
City Clerk 360,933         414,843         14.94% 329,642         -20.54%
City Attorney 219,374         226,568         3.28% 235,859         4.10%
City Treasurer 12,792           16,397           28.18% 17,247           5.18%
Recreation & Community Services 4,668,286      4,716,121      1.02% 4,699,530      -0.35%
Finance 1,230,847      1,137,540      -7.58% 1,195,494      5.09%
Non-Departmental 690,140         859,092         24.48% 1,044,700      21.61%
Community Development 1,593,906      1,232,443      -22.68% 1,288,718      4.57%
Police 12,065,449    11,880,145    -1.54% 12,417,540    4.52%
Fire 6,016,043      6,256,685      4.00% 6,459,727      3.25%
Public Works 3,681,006      3,511,751      -4.60% 3,458,725      -1.51%
Interfund Operating Transfers 2,035,791      1,821,174      -10.54% 1,890,046      3.78%

Total Operating Expenditures 33,978,217    33,473,955    -1.48% 34,498,710    3.06%

Interfund Capital Transfers 644,342         1,577,000      144.75% 510,000         -67.66%

Total Expenditures 34,622,559$  35,050,955$  1.24% 35,008,710$  -0.12%

Description

General Fund Expenditure Summary

General Fund Expenditure Summary - $35,008,710
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09/10 10/11 % 11/12 %
Actual Adopted Change Adopted Change

Employee Services 19,641,152$  19,207,608$  -2.21% 19,972,167$  3.98%
Supplies, Services & Capital Outlay 12,301,274    12,445,173    1.17% 12,636,497    1.54%
Transfers Out (Operating & Capital) 2,680,133      3,398,174      26.79% 2,400,046      -29.37%

Total Expenditures 34,622,559$  35,050,955$  1.24% 35,008,710$  -0.12%

Description

General Fund Expenditures by Type

General Fund Expenditures by Type - $35,008,710
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Actual Actual Actual Estimated
Reserves & Designations 6/30/2008 06/30/09 06/30/10 06/30/11

Operations 1,000,000$  974,600$       1,000,000$   1,000,000$   

Emergencies 3,446,093    3,320,058      3,160,100     3,334,722     

OPEB/PERS Retirement 1,350,000    1,232,000      1,082,000     773,000        

Capital Improvement Plan 4,889,766    4,378,645      4,551,033     5,625,438     

Long Term Vacation & Sick Leave 844,000       878,970         867,261        867,261        

Future Advances to Redevelopment Agency 1,400,000    1,200,000      1,000,000     800,000        

Economic Fluctuations 7,000,000    6,271,000      4,500,000     5,000,000     

Carryover Capital Projects 3,860,597    3,750,339      3,172,000     2,678,570     

The City's Financial Policies mandate the level at which most of the major reserves shall be maintained.  

Major General Fund Reserves & Designations - 6/30/12 (Estimated)

Major General Fund Reserves / Designations - Comparative Statistics
(Fiscal Years 07/08 thru 11/12)
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Sales Tax 
Comparision With Other Jurisdictions

 FY 07-08 through FY 11-12

Actual Actual Actual Budgeted Budgeted
2007-08 2008-09 2009-10 2010-11 2011-12

Campbell  $10,334,830 $9,625,398 $9,538,242 $9,830,000 $10,098,000
% of General Fund 30% 29% 30% 29% 29%
Per Capita 260.01 239.67 235.98 247.31 247.14

Cupertino $9,650,000 $9,150,000 $13,154,749 $13,390,000 $14,283,000
% of General Fund 32% 30% 31% 32% 33%
Per Capita 180.54 171.18 238.84 241.04 257.12

Los Gatos $8,655,566 $7,646,000 $9,064,100 $9,349,790 $9,333,020
% of General Fund 27% 27% 29% 29% 26%
Per Capita 298.72                263.87                308.23                317.94                308.06                

Milpitas $16,173,366 $16,250,920 $15,267,613 $15,366,000 $16,860,000
% of General Fund 24% 24% 24% 24% 26%
Per Capita 243.31 234.10 215.59 214.75 249.87

Mountain View $17,273,548 $16,263,633 $15,241,857 $15,663,910 $16,802,480
% of General Fund 20% 18% 18% 18% 19%
Per Capita 235.78                219.98                203.87                211.49                224.86                

Palo Alto $22,600,000 $20,089,000 $17,991,000 $18,218,000 $20,052,000
% of General Fund 18% 14% 14% 13% 14%
Per Capita 356.65                317.03                275.06                278.53                306.57                

San Jose $157,814,015 $132,005,205 $127,237,778 $134,679,000 $140,906,000
% of General Fund 23% 20% 20% 17% 21%
Per Capita 160.17                131.09                134.50                138.92                141.90                

Santa Clara $41,691,543 $35,780,564 $30,102,296 $32,232,000 $36,625,000
% of General Fund 28% 25% 22% 23% 25%
Per Capita 364.95                305.19                258.82                272.76                305.21                

Sunnyvale $29,705,343 $25,071,916 $25,431,711 $27,286,190 $28,144,466
% of General Fund 22% 22% 22% 23% 24%
Per Capita 218.87                183.88                183.19                194.28                199.47                
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Property Tax Revenue
Comparison With Other Jurisdictions

FY 07-08 through FY 11-12

Actual Actual Actual Budgeted Budgeted
2007-08 2008-09 2009-10 2010-11 2011-12

Campbell  $8,322,288 $8,882,191 $8,761,391 $8,537,000 $8,664,000
% of General Fund 29% 30% 27% 25% 24%
Per Capita 217.29 231.91 228.11 214.78 215.73

Cupertino $6,480,283 $10,385,000 $11,272,000 $11,190,000 $11,951,000
% of General Fund 21% 34% 26% 27% 28%
Per Capita 121.24 194.29 204.66 201.44 215.14

Los Gatos $8,635,991 $9,178,819 $9,225,106 $9,248,120 $10,262,425
% of General Fund 27% 33% 30% 28% 28%
Per Capita 298.04                316.77                313.70                314.49                338.74                

Milpitas $16,800,792 $17,749,152 $17,146,081 $17,225,000 $16,605,000
% of General Fund 25% 27% 27% 27% 26%
Per Capita 252.75 255.68 242.12 240.73 246.09

Mountain View $23,681,223 $25,647,300 $26,017,182 $26,418,230 $25,987,162
% of General Fund 27% 29% 30% 30% 29%
Per Capita 323.24                346.90                348.00                356.68                347.78                

Palo Alto $23,100,000 $25,445,000 $25,981,000 $25,907,000 $26,052,000
% of General Fund 18% 18% 20% 19% 18%
Per Capita 364.54                401.55                397.21                396.08                398.30                

San Jose $208,878,360 $210,843,575 $202,186,036 $194,909,000 $201,454,000
% of General Fund 30% 32% 31% 25% 30%
Per Capita 211.99                209.38                213.73                201.04                202.87                

Santa Clara $27,591,808 $29,918,830 $29,432,789 $29,110,000 $29,637,000
% of General Fund 19% 21% 22% 21% 20%
Per Capita 241.53                255.19                253.06                246.34                246.98                

Sunnyvale $38,948,749 $42,259,090 $43,699,859 $41,937,637 $42,033,969
% of General Fund 29% 37% 37% 36% 35%
Per Capita 286.98                309.93                314.78                298.59                297.90                
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Transient Occupancy Tax 
Comparision With Other Jurisdictions

 FY 07-08 through FY 11-12
Actual Actual Actual Budgeted Budgeted

2007-08 2008-09 2009-10 2010-11 2011-12
Campbell  $1,617,111 $1,287,184 $1,297,573 $1,476,000 $1,839,000

% of General Fund 5% 4% 4% 4% 5%
Per Capita 40.68 32.05 32.10 36.12 45.01

Cupertino $1,791,000 $2,100,000 $2,511,184 $2,711,590 $2,590,000
% of General Fund 6% 5% 6% 6% 6%
Per Capita 33.51 38.07 45.59 48.81 46.62

Los Gatos $1,028,664 $1,108,257 $1,100,000 $1,210,000 $933,020
% of General Fund 3% 4% 4% 4% 3%
Per Capita 35.50                  38.23                  37.41                  41.15                  30.80                  

Milpitas $5,755,842 $4,437,872 $4,234,489 $4,059,000 $4,812,000
% of General Fund 9% 7% 7% 6% 8%
Per Capita 86.59 63.93 59.79 56.73 71.31

Mountain View $4,298,983 $3,154,885 $3,266,982 $3,333,490 $4,208,892
% of General Fund 5% 4% 4% 4% 5%
Per Capita 58.68                  42.67                  43.70                  45.01                  56.33                  

Palo Alto $8,000,000 $7,111,000 $6,858,000 $7,021,000 $8,204,000
% of General Fund 6% 5% 5% 5% 6%
Per Capita 126.25                112.22                104.85                107.34                125.43                

San Jose $9,560,000 $7,795,177 $6,900,000 $6,684,000 $7,202,000
% of General Fund 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Per Capita 9.70                    7.74                    7.29                    6.89                    7.25                    

Santa Clara $11,278,026 $9,762,655 $8,106,319 $8,514,000 $9,900,000
% of General Fund 8% 7% 6% 6% 7%
Per Capita 98.72                  83.27                  69.70                  72.05                  82.50                  

Sunnyvale $7,350,255 $5,686,217 $5,578,196 $6,430,805 $6,689,607
% of General Fund 5% 5% 5% 5% 6%
Per Capita 54.16                  41.70                  40.18                  45.79                  47.41                  
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Franchise Fee Revenue 
Comparision With Other Jurisdictions

 FY 07-08 through FY 11-12

Actual Actual Actual Budgeted Budgeted
2007-08 2008-09 2009-10 2010-11 2011-12

Campbell  $2,323,062 $2,368,278 $2,337,022 $2,516,000 $2,586,000
% of General Fund 7% 7% 7% 7% 7%
Per Capita 58.44 58.97 57.82 61.58 63.04

Cupertino $2,200,000 $2,537,018 $2,547,439 $2,630,000 $2,860,000
% of General Fund 7% 6% 6% 6% 7%
Per Capita 41.16 45.99 46.25 47.34 51.48

Los Gatos $1,130,190 $1,162,038 $1,703,180 $1,756,100 $1,716,830
% of General Fund 3% 4% 5% 5% 5%
Per Capita 39.00                  40.09                  57.92                  59.72                  56.67                  

Milpitas $2,967,817 $3,151,420 $2,993,512 $3,138,000 $3,107,000
% of General Fund 4% 5% 5% 5% 5%
Per Capita 44.65 45.40 42.27 43.86 46.05

Mountain View $2,955,434 $2,940,485 $2,833,880 $3,086,292 $3,903,894
% of General Fund 3% 3% 3% 4% 4%
Per Capita 40.34                  39.77                  37.91                  41.67                  52.24                  

Palo Alto N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

San Jose $41,063,799 $41,067,393 $38,410,068 $42,271,000 $43,025,000
% of General Fund 6% 6% 6% 5% 6%
Per Capita 41.68                  40.78                  40.60                  43.60                  43.33                  

Santa Clara $3,281,082 $3,369,990 $3,000,696 $3,215,000 $3,185,900
% of General Fund 2% 2% 2% 2% 2%
Per Capita 28.72                  28.74                  25.80                  27.21                  26.55                  

Sunnyvale $5,855,124 $6,127,049 $5,979,301 $6,309,686 $6,398,220
% of General Fund 4% 5% 5% 5% 5%
Per Capita 43.14                  44.94                  43.07                  44.92                  45.35                  
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Building Permit Revenue 
Comparision With Other Jurisdictions

 FY 07-08 through FY 11-12

Actual Actual Actual Budgeted Budgeted
2007-08 2008-09 2009-10 2010-11 2011-12

Campbell  $1,395,014 $825,817 $455,803 $960,000 $750,000
% of General Fund 4% 2% 1% 3% 2%
Per Capita 35.10 20.56 11.28 23.49 18.36

Cupertino $3,370,000 $3,322,226 $2,620,033 $2,980,000 $1,190,000
% of General Fund 11% 8% 6% 7% 3%
Per Capita 63.05 60.23 47.57 53.64 21.42

Los Gatos $1,552,466 $1,206,055 $1,277,288 $1,380,150 $2,176,355
% of General Fund 5% 4% 4% 4% 6%
Per Capita 53.58                  41.60                  43.43                  46.93                  71.96                  

Milpitas $4,096,505 $2,803,026 $1,903,070 $1,863,000 $2,537,000
% of General Fund 6% 4% 3% 3% 4%
Per Capita 61.63 40.38 26.87 26.04 37.60

Mountain View $3,177,783 $1,561,174 $1,852,634 $1,514,144 $2,131,011
% of General Fund 3% 2% 2% 2% 2%
Per Capita 43.38                  21.12                  24.78                  20.44                  28.52                  

Palo Alto $3,400,000 $2,777,300 $4,036,139 $3,843,131 $4,998,556
% of General Fund 3% 2% 3% 3% 3%
Per Capita 53.66                  43.83                  61.71                  58.76                  76.42                  

San Jose $19,700,000 $17,505,815 $16,303,336 $16,191,986 $16,551,000
% of General Fund 3% 3% 3% 2% 2%
Per Capita 19.99                  17.38                  17.23                  16.70                  16.67                  

Santa Clara $1,785,221 $1,727,802 $1,150,852 $1,200,000 $2,000,000
% of General Fund 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Per Capita 15.63                  14.74                  9.89                   10.15                  16.67                  

Sunnyvale $3,587,657 $1,924,519 $1,537,860 $1,963,426 $1,997,126
% of General Fund 3% 2% 1% 2% 2%
Per Capita 26.43                  14.11                  11.08                  13.98                  14.15                  
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ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES FUND - (209) 
Public Works - Environmental Services Program (715) 

Program Manager - City Engineer 
 

MISSION STATEMENT 
 
Monitor environmental program revenues for solid waste, storm water, and other 
miscellaneous sources of funds. 
 

ONGOING RESPONSIBILITIES 
 
• Transfer out of solid waste and storm water revenues to other City programs 
 
 

PERFORMANCE OUTCOMES 
 

 Measure FY 09 FY 10 FY 11 

1 City of Campbell Solid Waste Maximum Disposal (pounds/person/day) 4.7 4.4 3.8 

 
In 2007 the State of California Integrated Waste Management Division established a target 
maximum solid waste disposal for each local agency. The City of Campbell’s target is to 
dispose of less than 5.2 lbs/person/day. 
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